5.2 Reform of public sector wages and inequality

One valid concern about this reform is its impact on inequality. Although the representative

agent framework is not the most suitable for this type of analysis, it can provide some

insights. I compute the labour market value of each type of worker as the weighted average

of the value of being in each of the three states:

Ωi
t = lp,it W

p,i
t + lg,it W

g,i
t + uitU

i
t , ∀i. (27)

This equation gives the contribution to the household of each type of worker and it would

be the welfare measure under linear utility. Table 3 show the effects of implementing the

reform under the different financing scenarios, in which the government sets different labour

income tax rates to specific types of workers. Column (1) is the benchmark case of the

reform financed with income taxes discussed in Section 4.2. In Column (2), I maintain the

capital tax constant and only reduce the labour income tax proportionally to all worker

types. Notice, that under both scenarios there is an increase in the labour market value of

all workers, including the low-ability unskilled workers.

Table 3: Effects of reform on inequality under different tax scenarios
Alternative tax scenarios

Public-private wage premium Baseline (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Variables
Taxation

Capital tax rate 0.200 0.186 0.200 0.200 0.200 0.200 0.200 0.200
Income tax rate

Skilled (high-ability) 0.200 0.186 0.177 0.200 0.218 0.177 0.156 0.176
Skilled (low-ability) 0.200 0.186 0.177 0.200 0.161 0.177 0.156 0.176
Unskilled (high-ability) 0.200 0.186 0.177 0.200 0.161 0.177 0.206 0.176
Unskilled (low-ability) 0.200 0.186 0.177 0.074 0.161 0.177 0.156 0.193

Unemployment rate 0.060 0.033 0.032 0.018 0.027 0.032 0.026 0.038
Consumption 3.854 +3.8% +2.9% +4.4% +3.4% +2.9% +3.5% +2.3%
Welfare Gains - 3.1% 2.2% 3.3% 2.6% 2.2% 2.6% 1.7%
Labour market value of type

Skilled (high-ability) 642 +5.1% +4.6% +3.1% +0.0% +4.6% +7.7% +4.2%
Skilled (low-ability) 457 +0.5% +0.0% -1.1% +2.2% +0.0% +2.8% -0.4%
Unskilled (high-ability) 410 +3.5% +3.2% +1.0% +5.4% +3.2% +0.0% +3.2%
Unskilled (low-ability) 303 +1.5% +1.0% +10.3% +2.1% +1.0% +2.5% +0.0%

Note: model simulations under the baseline calibration, under alternative tax scenarios.

23

In Column (3), the savings are only used to finance a reduction of taxes for the low-ability

unskilled workers. Under this scenario, their labour market value increase by more than 10

percent. The welfare gains of 3.3 percent are actually higher than in any of the reforms in

Section 4.2, which shows that the reform is not inconsistent with a reduction of inequality.

In columns (4)-(7), I consider the change in the labour income tax rate for a worker

type, such that its labour market value is constant and I pass on the proceedings to finance